Rule 2 46

(8} Insert fult name(s) and
address(es) of
adminsstrator{s)

"Delete as applicable
{b) Insert place of meeting

{c) Inseri date of meeting

“Delete as applicable

{d) Give detalls of any
modifications {if any)

- {2} nsert tme and date of
adjoumed meeting

(7 Details of other resolutions
passed

Form 2 23B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting of
creditors

2.23B

Name of Company Company number

BECAUSE LIMITED 03547059

In the
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, COMAPNIES COURT

Court Case Number

5427 of 2011

(@)

Andrew John Duncan of Leonard Curis,

One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW

hereby report that a meeting of the credtiors of the above company was held at

{b}  One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW

on {c) 19 August 2011 at which

*1 Proposals were approved

The modifications made to the proposals are as follows

(d)

3The-propesals-wererejected
2—The-meelng-was-adieurmed-e (g)

25-Dtherresolutions- ()

T

24/08/2011 9
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY

ADMM223B - 16-02 10




Form 2 23B continued

The revised date for automatic end fo admirusirabion 1s

*Delete as applicable A creditors’ commitiee was not formed

Signed @

Joint Adrministrator

Dated 19 August 2011

"Detete as apphicadle & copy of the onginal proposals s attached for those who did not receive such documents prior to the meeting

Contact Detalls

Leonard Curits

You do not have {o give any coniact mformation in the box | One Great Cumbertand Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7TLW

opposite but o you do, # will help Compamies House o
contact you if there 15 a query on the form The contact | 1o 020 7535 7000 Fax 020 7723 5055

[ 4 =+l ha weihle to searchers of the

ave completed and signed this form please send It to the Registrar of Companies at

. House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Carditf

Ealt NN TVET wy
A21 24/08/2011 274
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMM2235 - 16-02-10




LEONARD CURTIS

BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

BECAUSE LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number 03547059

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

4 August 2011

Leonard Curhis
One Great Cumberland Place, Marbie Arch,
London W1iH 7LW
Tel 02075357000 Fax 0207723 6059
solubons@teonardcurtis co uk
Ref ADIMKE/BECQ3M010




BEcause Limited - In Admimistration

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Histoncal Background and Events Leading Up To Administration

4 Recent Trading Results and Cumrent Financial Position

5 Events Following the Joint Administrators” Appointment

6 Events at Bndge Business Recovery LLP

7 Achieving the Purpose of Administration

B Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Exit Route

9 Extension of Adr‘mmstratlon

10 Pre-Administration Costs

11 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

12 Anticipated Outcome and Release of Joint Administrators from Liability

13 Voting Procedure and Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Joint Adminsstrators’ Statement of Proposals

B Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 22 June 2011

C Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 22 June 2011 to 21 July 2011

D Summary of Joint Administrators' Time Costs from 22 June 2011 to 21 July 2011

E Leonard Curtis Charge Out Rates and Policy regarding Staff Allocation, Support Staff, the use of
Subcontractors and the Recharge of Disbursements

F Notice of a Meeting of Creditors

G Extracts from Insolvency Rules 1986

H Proxy

Jotnl Administrators’ Repari
4 August 2014




BEcause Limited - In Administration

TO

1

12

13

14

21

22

23

24

25

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL SHAREHOLDERS

INTRODUCTION

| refer to the appontment of James Bradney and myself as Jont Admmistrators (*the Joint
Administrators”) of BEcause Limited {"the Company”) on 22 June 2011 and now wnte to present our
proposals {“the Proposals”) {Appendix A) for the Company pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1988 {“the
Act")

Creditors may approve the Proposals, with or without modifications, subject to the Joint Admiristrators
accepting any modffications If creditors reject the Proposals, a report will be sent to the court which
may provide for the appointment of the Joint Admimistrators to cease to have effect, or make any other
order It thinks appropnate

A meeting of creditars (*the imhal creditors” meeting”) will be held on 19 August 2011 to consider the
Proposals and may establish a creditors’ commitiee to assist the Jont Administrators in discharging
their duties

This report 15 to be read in conjunction with my previous report dated 29 June 2011

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Admnistration proceedings are under the junsdiction of the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Civision under Court reference number 5427 of 2011

The Company's registered office was changed from Lyric House, 149 Hammersmith Road, London,
W14 0QL, to 37 Floor, 39-45 Shaftesbury Avenue, London, W1D BLA following our appointment The
registered number 1s 03547053 The Company also traded as Lowey Be Limited and Lowey MHP
Limrted

The Company operated from premises at 95 Cromwell Road, London, SW7 4DL

The Company's officers are

Name Role Date Appotnted
Karen Lesley Hepplewhite Director 14102/2011
Jonathan Davidge Director 14/02/2011
Bryan Guy Wilsher Director 31/08/2000
Sharon Richey Director 11/03/2003

The Company's authonsed share capital 1s 1,000,000 shares of £0 10 each The issued share capital
compnses 1,000,000 shares Shareholdings of the officers are as follows

Name Class of Share No of Shares % of Total Owned
Sharon Richey Ordinary 900,000 90
Bryan Wilsher Crdinary 100,000 10

1,000,000 100%

Joint Administrators’ Reporl
4 August 2011




BEcause Limited - In Admimistration

26

27

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

According to Companies House, the following charges are registered

Chargee Description Date Created = Amount Secured and Assets Charged
Bibby Financial Services  Debenlure 21/06{2011 Alt monies and all assets
Lirruted
Zunch Assurance Limited Rent 24/03/2010 £30,983 50
Deposit

The Company's main centre of operations 1s based in the UK The EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings apphes and the proceedings are main proceedings under the Reguiaton

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION
The Company was incorporated on 17 Apnl 1998 and commenced to frade shorily thereafier

The Company latterly traded from leasehold premises at 95 Cromwell Road, Londen, SW7 4DL The
pnncipal trading actvity was expenential marketing

In Apnl 2011, the Directors of the Company contacted me due to concems regarding the operating
performance of the Company and an ongoing dispute with HM Revenue & Customs (*HMRC") In relabon
to a PAYE/NIC assessment

Following a review of detalled advice provided to the Company by its tax advisors regarding the dispute
with HMRC, it became apparent that f HMRC were to apply the same pnnciples to current and compleied
consultancy contracts, the Company would not be in a position to meet the potentiat lrabulity that would
anse

The Directors were advised that the defence they had previousiy relied on may be unlikely to ultimately be
successful in addition, due to falling levels of tumover resulting in trading losses since December 2010,
the Directors identified that the Company would exhaust its working capital and sought advice on formal
insolvency pracedures from Bridge Business Recovery

Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators and Notice of Appotntment of Administrators were given by
Sharon Richey on 21 June 2011 with the cansent of the debenture holder Both were filed in the High
Court of Justice on 22 June 2011

Mr Bradney and | are hcensed m the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
The functions of the Jont Administrators may be exercised by either or both, acting jointly or alone

Joint Administrators' Report
4 August 2011




BEcause Limited — In Administration

4 RECENT TRADING RESULTS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION

RECENT TRADING RESULTS

41  The Company's trading results for the penods ending 31 December 2009 and 2010 are detailed below

Tumover
Cost of sales
Gross Profit

Administrative expenses
Operating Profitf{Loss)

Interest recervable and similar income
Interest payable and similar charges
Profitf{Loss) before tax

Taxation

Profit/(Loss) for the year

42 The balance sheets as at 31 December 2009 and 2010 are detalled below

Fixed Assets
Tangible Assels

Current Assets

Debtors
Cash at bank and in hand

Creditors Amounis falling due within one year
Net Current Assets/(Liabiities)

Total Assets Léss Current Liabihties
Represented by

Called up share capital

Profit and loss account
Shareholders’ Funds

Year to Year to
31 December 31 December
2010 2009
£ £
5403474 3,918,205
{3,075,475) (2,203.134)
2,327,995 1,715,071
(2,186.663) {2,045,373)
141,336 (330,302
60 3,220
443 (23,400)
140,953 (350,482)
(34,080) 35,595
106,873 1314,887)
Period ending Penod ending
31 December 31 December
2010 2010
£ £
121,600 45033
1,312,923 518,180
134,314 233,190
{1,583.076) {917,525)
{135,839) {166,145)
(14,239) {121,112)
100,000 100,000
{114,239) {221,112)
(14.239) (121,112)

Joint Administrators’ Repon

4 August 2011




BEcause Limited - In Admimistration

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

410

411

Statement of Affairs

A statement of affars as at 22 June 2011 has been submitted to us by Sharon Richey A copy Is
enclosed at Appendix B

Please note that no prowision has been made for costs and expenses of realisations, costs of the
Admimistration and any corporation tax which may be payable Some creditor amounts may differ from
the actual amount owed but this does not affect ther claim

The Joint Admimsstrators have not camed out an audit of the information provided by the Directors
Secured Creditor

In consideration for the monies advanced under therr invoice discounting agreement, the Company
granted Bibby Financial Services Limited ("Bibby”) a mortgage debenture, which confers fixed and
floating charges over all of the assets of the Company

At the date of the Joint Administrators' appointment, Bibby were owed £51,700 against a ledger of
£114,095

Preferential Claims

As per the Directors’ Statement of Affairs, there are no preferential creditors and no claims have been
received The employees of the Company were transferred under TUPE to the purchaser of the
Company’s business and assets, Simply Because Limited

Prescnbed Part

The Act provides that, where a company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, we
must make a prescribed part of the Company's net property avatiable to the unsecured creditors
Therefore, the prescnbed part will apply, however as Bibby will be repaid in full under therr fixed charge
secunty there will be no requirement o set aside a prescnbed part of net property

Unsecured Claims

According to the Directors’ Statement of Affars, non-preferential creditors total £608,471 The
unsecured crediors can be summarised as follows

£'s
Trade & Expense Creditors 422,579
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 151,927
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE 128,147
Total 702,653

All unsecured non-preferential clams will be subject to agreement by a subsequently appomted
Liquidator in due course, should liquidation be the appropnate exit route from the Administration

Based upon current informabon there will be sufficient reabsatons fo enable a distrbution to the
unsecured creditors of the Company, although the iming and quantum of the distnbution 1s uncertam

Joint Administrators' Reporl
4 August 2014




BEcause Limited - in Administration

412

31

52

53

54

35

56

57

58

Receipts and Payments

A summary of our receipts and payments account for the penod 22 June 2011 to 21 July 2011 15
attached at Appendix C, the contents of which are self explanatory

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT

The manner i which the affars and business of the Company have been managed since the
appointment of Joint Administrators and will continue to be managed and financed is set out below

Sale of Business

£30,000 has been receved from my solicitors in respect of completion of the Sale and Purchase
agreement as detailed in my report of 29 June 2011 The payment of £10,000 due on 31 July 2011 has
been received and a final payment of £10,000 s due by 31 August 2011

In accordance with the Sale and Purchase agreement, defered consideration of 2 5% of the
purchaser's gross profit to 31 December 2011 15 {o be pad to the Joint Adminsstrators by 31 January
2012

These payments are subject {o a personal guarantee provided by Sharon Richey
Factored Book Debts

Since my previous report, Bibby have received a sum of approximately £90,000 in respect of book debt
recovenes This amount 1s being applied by Bibby aganst thew outstanding lending | anticipate
recening approximately £62,335 of surplus book debt recovenas from Bibby subject to termination
charges

Rent Deposit

The Company provided a rent deposit to the [andlord, Threadneedle Property investments Limited, in
the sum of £30,984 1 do not anticipate that this amount will be recoverable as 1t 1s likely to be offset
against outstanding rent

Excluded Assets

As stated in my report to creditors dated 29 June 2011, cash at bank, trade debtors, tax refunds,
msurance claims and nghts of action by the Company are specifically excluded from the Sale and
Purchase agreement

Investigations

Our nvestigations into the affairs of the Company and the events leading up to our appomtment are still
at an early stage and we will repori our conclusions to the appropnate bodies in due course In the
meantime, if creditors have any information regarding the conduct of the Directors which they feel should
be brought to our attention, any concerns regarding the way m which the Company’s business nas been
conducted or infarmation on potential recovenes for the Administration, they should provide full details
to us i wnting

Joint Administrators' Report
4 Augusl 2011




BEcause Limited - In Admimstration

61

62

63

64

65

71

72

73

74

73

EVENTS AT BRIDGE BUSINESS RECOVERY LLP

Bridge Business Recovery was placed into Administration on 1 July 2011 and Colin Harg and
Samantha Bewick of KPMG were appointed as Joint Administrators

One of the Joint Administrators, James Bradney, has had his insolvency icence withdrawn and 15 no
longer able lo act as Jont Administrator

The remaining Administrator, Andrew Duncan, has moved o Leonard Curtis who have purchased the
work 1n progress relating to the case

Andrew Duncan 15 currently the only Admmistrator of the Company but it 1s likely that another Director
of Leonard Curtis will be appointed as Jaint Administrator following an application to court for a block
transfer of James Bradney's cases

The proposals have therefore been drafted on the basis that there wili be two Administrators of the
case moving forward

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

The Jont Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of

(a) Rescuing the Company as a going concemn, or (if this cannot be achieved)

(b) Achieving a befter result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be lkely If the
Company were wound up {without first being in admimisiration), or (if {(a) and (b) cannot be
achieved)

{c) Realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

We are obliged to perform our functions in the interests of the Company's creditors as a whole and,
where the objective of the Administratton is to realise property in order to make a distnbution to secured
or preferential creditors, we have a duty not to unnecessanly harm the interests of the creditors as a
whole

In our opiton, the first objective was not achievable without a significant cash mjection The
Shareholders and Directors had indicated that they were unable to provide further funding owing to the
amounts already nvested and no further third party funding could be identified

The second objective, namefy achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole that would be likely #
the Company were wound up, has been achieved as the sale of the business has led to enhanced
realisations for creditors As the second objective has been achieved It 1s not necessary to consider the
third objective

The Admumnustration has been, and will contnue to be, financed by monies received from asset
realisations

Jounl Adminestrators’ Report
4 August 2011




BEcause Limited — In Administration

81

§2

83

84

91

82

10

101

102

103

104

105

106

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND EXIT ROUTE

The Proposals in Appendix A wilt be considered as a single resolution at the initial creditors’ meeting {o
be held on 19 August 2011 Formal nolice of the meeting 1s attached at Appendix F

On completion of the Adminsstration, the Proposals provide for us to place the Company into Creditors’
Voluntary Liguidation {("CVL") and appoint myseli and another Director of Leonard Curtis as Jomt
Liqudators Creditors may nominate a different person to be Liquidator provided that the nomination is
made after receipt of the Proposals and before they are approved

Alternatively, 1f no funds are available to unsecured creditors or are distnbuted dunng the course of the
Administration, the Proposals provide for us to move the Company from Administration to Dissolution

Once approved, the affairs of the Company will be managed in accordance with the Proposals and
financed out of asset realisaions
EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of the Jont Administrators ceases to have effect at the end of the penod of one year
beginning with the date on which it takes effect

It may be desirable to extend the period of the Administration term of office for a specified penod not
exceeding six months  If this 1s appropnate we will require the consent of the creditors
PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Pre-administration costs are defined as

» Fees charged and
= Expenses mcurred

by the Administrator, or another person qualfied to act as an msolvency practitioner before the
Company entered Administraton but with a view to 1ts doing so "Unpaid pre-administration costs” are
pre-administration costs which had not been paid when the Company entered Administration

Pre-administration costs are calculated by reference to time spent dealing with matters pre appointment
(*ime cost basis”) Matters dealt with by the Joint Admimstrators included discussions with secured
creditors, financial review of the business and to aid in the negotiations with patential purchasers

in order for a sale of the business to take place Willamson Morton Thornton LLP were instructed to
market the business, prepare a sales pack and aid in the negotiations with potential purchasers

Gately LLP were instrucled to assess the validity of the charges registered agamst the Company and
advise the Joint Administrators on this matter

Agenicite Limited were instructed to value the Company's chattel assets and adwise the Joint
Admimstrators accordingly

All work undertaken by the Joint Administrators pre-appaintment was specifically attnbuted to the sale
of the business The reason for this work being undertaken pre-appointment was to effect a sale of the

Jont Administralors’ Report
4 August 2011




BEcause Limited - In Administration

business as soon as possible leading to preservation of goodwill, and reduction in employee claims
through continutty of employment

07  Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses discharged by the Joint Administrators in the penod prior
to their appointment are summansed below
Charged by Services provided Total Amount Identity of Amount
charged paid person making unpald
3 £ payment £
Brdge  Business Adwsing Drreclors and  £17,60250  E17,60250  Because Limided il
Recovery LLP negobation of the sale 1o
Simply Because Limited
Willamson Morton  Assessment of the  £573600 £573600 Bndge Business Nil
Thomton LLP marketabity of Because Recovery
Limited
Gately LLP Valdity of debenture  £5,64150 £564150  Bndge Business Nil
review Recovery
AgeniCiie Limited Valuaton of company  £1,020 00 £102000 Bndge Busness Nil
assets Recovery
108  Afee of £25,000 plus VAT was agreed with the Directars for undertaking this work
k| JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS
111 The basis of our remuneration may be fixed either as a percentage of the value of the property with
which we have fo deal as a set amount or by reference to the time spent In this case we are
requesting creditors to agree to fix our remuneration by reference to the time spent
112  Enclosed at Appendix D 1s a summary of the time costs of Bndge Business Recovery to 21 July 2011
The summary shows that time costs of £3,528 25 have been incumred which represent 18 4 hours at a
rate of £248 16 per hour Details of the new Leonard Curhis charge out rates and policy regarding
recharge of disbursements, staff allocation, support staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at
Appendix E, which will apply from 1 August 2011 Further details of our company’s charge out rates
and policy regarding staff allocation, support staff and the use of subcontractors may also be found in
“A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees” This 1s available from our office free of charge on request
or may be downloaded from www teanardcurtis co uk/downloads
113 We also require approval of the basis upon which we recharge internal disbursements that include an
element of allocated costs These are known as Category 2 costs and the basis of their recharge 1s also
attached at Appendix E Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case 1s
recoverable without approval and 1s referred o as ‘category 1 disbursement” Calegory 1
disbursements will generally compnse items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, adverbsing,
mvoiced travel and properly rembursed expenses, incluting car mileage at 45p a mile, incurred by
personnel in connection with the case  Also included will be services specific to the case where these
cannot practically be provided internally such as pninting, room hire and storage
114  Appendix H contains resolubons dealing with the agreement of both of these matters in the event that a
creditors’ comimittee 15 not established
115  Detals of our company's policy regarding the choice of professionals, including subcontractors, and the

basis for their jees are included In Appendix E

Jont Administrators’ Reporl
4 August 2011




BEcause Limited - In Admintstration

16

12

121

122

123

12 4

125

13
131

132

133

134

135

If the Company moves from Admimistration o CVL, the Liquidator's remuneratton and Category 2
disbursements will be payable on the same basis as fixed m the Administration

ANTICIPATED OUTCOME AND RELEASE OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS FROM LIABILITY

We anbcipate that a distnbution will be made 1o the unsecured creditors of the Company although any
refurn 1s dependent upon the level of the costs of Administration

As soon as all outstanding matters in the Administration have been attended to, it 1s anticipated that we
will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration will cease and the
Company will move automatically into CVL

In the event that no funds are available to unsecured crediors or are distnbuted dunng the course of
the Administration we will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order to move the Company
from Admmstration to Dissotution

On the registration of the relevant notice with the Registrar of Companies, the Administration and our
appointment will automatically cease

It 1s also necessary for the creditors to fix the date upon which we are discharged from liability in
respect of any action of ours dunng the Admimstration and, in the event that a creditors’ committee 15
not established, Appendix H contains a resolution that we be discharged from hability immediately upon
our appointment ceasing to have effect

VOTING PROCEDURE AND CONCLUSION
it 15 important that you give careful atiention to this report and its Appendices

If you wish to vote on the proposals and other resolutions, it 1s important that you give careful attention
to the proxy form and other enclosures aftached to thes repart

Please ensure that you complete the proxy form and lodge 1t at our office, together with a statement of
your claim less any payments that have been made after the date of Administration in respect of
your claim and any adjustment by way of set-off, in good time for the meeting but no later than
12 00 noon on 18 August 2011

Creditors will be notified of the outcome of the meeting

Should you have any queries or require any further clanfication please contact our office, In writing
Electronic commurications should also include a full postal address

for and on behalf of
BECAUSE LIMITED

ANDREW DUNCAN
Joint Admunistrator

Lrensed in the UK by the Institule of Chantered Accountants i England and Wates

The affawrs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Adrunsstrators, who act as agents of the Company without
personal habiity

Jon} Admintstrators’ Report
4 August 2011




BEcause Limited - in Administration

APPENDIX A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

It s proposed that

1)

The Jont Administrators continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding matters in
relation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider necessary untll such time as the
Administration ceases fo have effect

The Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of thetr powers as
contained m Schedule 1 of the insolvency Act 1986, as they, in thei sole and absolute
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order fo achieve the pupose of the
Admimistration

When it 15 anticipated that no better realisations will be made in the Administration than would
be avatlable in a winding up, to take the necessary steps to put the Company Into either
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidaton, Company Voluntary Arangement or into Compulsory
Liguidation as deemed appropnate by the Joint Administrators 1t 15 proposed that Andrew
Duncan and another Director of Lecnard Curbis would act as Jont Liqudators shouid the
Company be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

tn the event that a Company Voluntary Arrangement ts proposed, the Arrangement will be
considered on its ments by the Voluntary Amangements Service Acceptance of the
Admimistrator's proposals at this stage does not therefore imply acceptance of any Voluntary
Arrangement proposals that may be put forward as a consequence

In the event that the Joint Adminsstrators form the view that the exit optiens identified In
proposal 2 and 3 above are inappropriate, then, in due course, the Jont Administrators will
apply provisions at Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 o the Insolvency Act 1986 enabling the
Company to move from Administration to Dissolution This will be condrtional on the compleon
of all necessary inveshgations into the Director's affairs and no deemed distnbution to creditors
at the end of the Admintstration pencd

Joint Administralors’ Report
4 Augus! 2011




BEcause Limited - In Admnistration

Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 22 June 2011

APPENDIX B

Joint Administrators’ Reporl
4 Apgust 2011




pRule 229 Torm 2 14B
Statement of affairs
Name of company Company number
BEcausc Lnmied 03547059
In the Court case numbet
High Count of Justice, Chancery Division, Compames Court 5427 12011

Statement as to the affairs of

L&} Insen name and

address of regisicred BEcause Limuted

office of the company

of

21d Floor, 39-45 Shaftesbuiy Avenue, London WD 6LA

(b] lnser dule

Signawne__ _

on the 22nd day of June 20! 1. the date that the company entered admuinistranon

Statement of Truth

I belicve that the facts stated i thys statement of affars are a full, true and complete statemen! of
the atfairs of ihe above named company as at (b) 22 June 2011 the date that the company entered
admimstiation

—7
Full name Sharon RlChCY( ; %’f
s 2%
> %
Signed SN ,

-

7 }
P o) R

r
Dated . S Mep o)
L4
]
|
|
1
-~
s P
/ Wi
vl -
[ . i, -
Ty /‘l 'IL'_ '/

- /_Z__ Dawc __ __ ", '




A - SUMMARY OF ASSETS

Assets Subyect to Specific Cherge

Assets Subject 10 Fixed Chaige

Rent Depost
Less Amounts Owang lo Threadneedle Propens Invesiments Linnted

Debtors {Pre- Appointment)
Less Amounts QOwing to Bibby Financial Services

Assets Subect 1o Floating Charge

Uncharged Assets
Goodwl
Deferred consideration
Office Fwmituie and Equipment
Wotk In Progtess
Cash at Bank

Avalabie to preferental creditors

k”/; L,w
Signature / e ; Date o

Book Value  Estimated to Realise
£ £

0 30,984

1] {£23.295)

{} {92.401)
114,095 114,095
(51,700) (51,700)
62,395 62,395
y; 30,000

0 Unceriam
121,600 10,000
0 10,000

662 462
184,657 113 057




———

Al - SUMMARY OF LIABILITIES

Estimated to Reahse

£ £
Esumaied total assets avalable for preferenual creditors 0
Liabilines
Esumated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards preferental creditors 113,057
Estmated total assets sy aliable for floauny charge holders 113057
Floatung Charge Claims 0
Toual assets avaiable w unsecuied creditors 113,057
Unsecured non-preferennal claums
HM Revenus and Customs (VAT) (151927)
HM Revenue and Customs (PAYE) (128 147)
Trade and Expense Credilors (422,579)
(702,653)
Estimated Surplus (Deliciency) Unsecured credutors {589,565)
Share Caplia}
Ordenary (100 000)
{100,000)
Estmated Surplus (Delicienuy) as repards members (689,956)
e
J o 4 /i /, P
\C/ A ” / )
Sizndtuie x . ’ Date _ L




3

T2 7 37 oe( S 5 27 ampudty
XV0 TS ’ kg mT
0 o 0% 00E'C O0IQU[O ) PECY ALIOL | YIBE RIS [PUISPU] TUIPLI] p[ Iiuf) wawadeuny sastfor] [equin
oo . 01 9LE ¢ S 1L 6X0 MGSPIVIXD AMEY || pROY Jauuod] P uomqinsgg &
o0o 00 06’y IVE F1ALS UOpUOT JUET UG S3[qeIg URdS N P AANTII ) IO MIIUET |
MIIS C1dH S¥angl 3quoiapn
| 000 0T LI0'T 1L NSy wam peoy pjoyjleg sou|g weyBunjing g N0l 1291 ) adoun i |
o000 [l B OME 7N PIOIP|IRD pEOY) Wemue | | P S2TVI3S ANy B |
o 6t £01 WePISKY TV €101 OF YNpsiopaom aftiapidy
D00 St 0L Y8 0Zm L weydy Asung Avas myjaQ asnop astadiony oy vy wndimug
dTo tM L xoS3[PPIN
000 8¢ 19¢ MO[SUNOH PBOY 153M4 LINOS 181D §81-84 | TS ¥0d Qd | P {3N) {euonsumiu] THd
940 b S8 T L1X0 uo¥( Anqueg aquadng) yan afueis | PN §TCT
INB LTdIL
oo 00 008 €1 sajong Weuappey PROY[ SWPY [, 3500 apesaitay g hwf] PIT NN eus0)
485 MM T
TICIv @!. 00 WWM'OM HapuoT] HDPH«W —u_umzug-n—l 1Py Z27-0% P:.—OU hvﬁw_m— _OO_L _U_m saaneniug Uf..:z.uu_.:./.u
1Sr §0%
"Tomo 08 0£€'1L si1ag Ko[poo 1seq * poy &prajl Swippng deduir © 7 ) §391112G 2154307 201
' A1 83N
000 LO8Le I3 R OUA] peayssieny 10005 UBIY ¢6f  NOT ._.rsn::cu 50MAI3G [[O1AL,] TN
“ ) 1T FHD Aaung weydipy
L 00 60t PRGY YN ph-T6 HNOD ssausng Aigpunog] © asnoj Wweijpues Won 2a001g
_bop 08 ¥FZ bl “IF1 SdS ANQsNES Uweq] oAy PIRYRIQ SIPIL] | uonanpoid wediry HSig
_ MOy cL8Y
(LIRSS 110ZM0° 1 E 00 00L 1S 101508 IS A3PRIF 1MOD) POOMTIN0IY ISNOH PoOmpay ~201A108 |RIauBHL| AGqIe)
000 €7 £l "I A Lo Uopuo? anbg Sm{of 1y asnofy Suyof 15 g “wospa) ayodsag |
[ 009 00 re8'y Mdo 91§ WeqIuring uoiseqipy * proy A2(5e]] 8€) [13nA1g] 1Ay g
000 01832°1 OuB(I Y 9pINZ §1E oUodwio ] 013 | BIA o ryspaig
_000 oI V| CTNLIUDY PICHUSY  PUOY NIImsumg g i PI7] 9BRIONI-)134 plOJuysyY
| avs
fl.cm Do ong | [T5°T SPI9T 19515 UOA[if B30 NUBQUINOG  35N0L] BPSY PIT SOIS PPNY
UL £0 P8¢ T T TYJAC EMN YOPUOT 1RRNS WAy LELE 31d 93 | GosIppy |
L0 0T 15¢ 9 T TT7C16 €14 UOPBOT_ AUIsIE|] J0NS YSNGA]|OH | P11 ~YI0A N T
P STRIEED TEXE] pIay &nuandas | 31qap

Jjooanjesy

\1Ingas a1 g

Lug jo spBIa(

Jounowy

{apomsod ylm) ssa1ppy

TUTWIPEY [0 101IP3 13 JO BN

wolssassod s, Aundiiod au wi Aiad oud 1940 it JO UCHU3IAI FTUALE[D S1I011PA 1D Ul 5a2tALd5 10 spood ju L|ddns ay1 jo
saueape i pred s)unowe FuUIE]D $IAL0ISND PUR SIU3WaITE 3)es [2UONIPUCD 10 FUISED] [31BGD DBTYIING-21] RPUR SIONPI D AUR LJHUDPI PUL SJONPALY (|8 Ip1]IUT lsnw oA ] LON

JQALUAIT ISV IHL - SHOLICIUD ANYIIWOO




T w_,.ﬂ: 7 2neq \\\m 7 smeudig
d \ = s\m.,\ ’ Mh\\u\w
000 i . AdS €L ~
QU SOl € SPUE|PYA 153 D[RO N0 | PROY 9PKIS 6 PIT WOO0Y SUONOWOLY SR8 GUINILAARY 13N
000 00 90¢ JYL ¥ 1D 1915330010 pOOMLLIBE AR M NALIERE 1RO 2Sno1Bilg) P17 s00Asag AHojownpa] aerg
Q00 o #l #LEC HA¥ IWZDT uopuo ] sudpieny stajmn) 23enbg anigsuoaagg ¢ SPUSHTIITR] ] SIapITES AlnDe
ue o 00 00% ¢ NLZ 1ENL 34y A3piag] auer] SUTIOR 9SO “}P() 0IPMIS, 3y | P1 | Ufinaq] pratds,
! 00 1 00 0ZL i MVE LN UOPUOT 12230 SIRM[N 2UR] 304 py P Anar prudg _
To@: 0ol m A0S LTV BHQUILY KON 10183]7) D1BIST {ELIISAPA] p[alq UG53 | PIT ubs, 9 uoute g § |
| 7NE AT
() 0 ool : CPNE M0sng 1Nam BIS AR wieyatoys Aepy wiydiog) v _\EZL | Suunowolg g dunaiey y.;hu_”“ '
oo 1i €Y% 9 Hell 913 BOPUQT proy s, myang| Y184 SSausng M 1 wupy ¢ PI] [RUOH BILISHT] X3)J0Y
009 001 1% N1OM UOpUOT ‘proy U] SABIG o dnoEley)
000 £STL6T A00 TN _UOpUOT MITA IR €| PrT aukuy wie,
Qoo 0S{'6 SHE ALTAN HOPUOT 1920S IDIMNUIOA 19-26 *asnul] pInOUL| Ity FonasLtasy Ssousng nsaN
0a 0 00 P66 8 L1k 9MS Uopuo (100[4 pI¢) H NUM PROY SUBRIRESH |7 ANGUO ] O
e 19 195 AOE td UOPUOT a50[) [[omuUmiy yivg asudisiug] mOg] 6| | PIT 5991135 UamiaRens)y dooT
O AVS 6va
0o o ! oI s IO DYIYUIRLN) J W] SSUISNEY SABMSS0ID N0 welpend) O PRI suouowvig audaay
000 ) SL 1861 slieg 710G, Stoujnog a8l § Bl[ealalg
_ 456 500 25T
L ato ! Lt 0vS Fuua,| Proy YoM N1g S53UISNE SPLOT|AsRNY ] N0} (U} P { [o1uu]
! - Tt oTT P
oo . DZ $¥E VNP £4) PIofjol £ PoysdjeH asnopy ASojouyas | s[RIy ATOOUL YD | Lo RULIGI]
000 0F L1871 df% [N UOPUOT peOY PIOJUIEIS |7 T pAIET wonwdp)
000 00 08+'5 WVE Y107 UOPUDT| pROY [|2mU2313] ) §§ SOIPMS UnLIAT YNPasay IpAoH
000 66 L¥LL WL LPT0OT €L 390iv touapjuet | 11UID AUIFY 262180
ZZ1 863N 2UA L uod[} 3pSTOmIN - (1Avd)
000 00 Lyl gt uouRgduoT) maitp yud uouag zOLT dfl WY (1H OI SLOJSNY) PUB ANUDADY INEH
oo 00 426 11 V¥ LT 100dI3ATT H20( Su3aN0) ) JAVA BSIONJ 3 MIGINNT ]|
000 ] . 00 356 72 XL VG Weg 19908 s3eq vel |~ A SR
000 00 O6Y'€ AV D ALDA UOPUDT 378 J POUMIN T C| ASN0]| ZBjaIg VAP ABAL )
HAL
600 001 197 I3sa0y7] anuary Suiddoyg 1ooaruke Y ey 2J9Epy | Fwddoys 12y 1ewdey
00 0 o po1 NITZ O UOpUO T suspses g 7z 10011 151 PIJ UONTGIND 139 1BIARY
000 1L £90'1 Aavs ] PIOJLUoy] [[TH PIOIRH s1efy uolsy gl M) 1adiep
(0o O0ULL 8 1d5% BLALS NOPUO T SPISIYINGS 102115 autpebuy gyf | Ldru g uiqueyy
000 B 0% br0 ¥ (X7 LOd NIpsAIuey J[[TACO[IMR M ABAY SUIOLIDANS | PV ~adtaaag Tunay Ity 10
Q0 4 N 9k VSN COIBE WA 311=3g 0O 311G 1205 1NgE UT0s Wi ,:UE._.__:._:,.._G...F
T AN IS uaard piay Amres | 3 qgap )
Joanguep ¢ Annoas ajugg Aup jo sjrejaqf | jo yunowy (aponsod iru) s52appy UL 10 1OPI LY 10 vy




? ; ;o ]
r ke "y By, ied s ) aimeudig
[P H \ e »
I

Y
€L 7S9°T0L =
000 6 LOB | anyspofiialf lungsays auey {RUpuiy 461 161 P AN 1Aax
Va1 INS
000 g C1€'] UOPLIME, PROY UOIIRIG 30P(J UOINTIA JO0[] 1N J47]7 Ueuiy 10 o 1 ] uPLEDROAY
000 08 YL JdEz V1M LopuoT] woqrof] asejd uoidwegineg ¢z QUL UBGIN
Pl
000 00 0P8 S JE0 YD Uopuo 113ang apaapyoy, | quawmdodaag] sssulsng noagdpy
00 0 00 25+ THY 137 laseomr] 12a21G U0IaW] |2, 1¢ AH01084 T pamuf
- suonmjoy,
000 07 96T HID 9140 L Xas3[ppiy sower] | uo Ainqung peoy s arsd €71 juaunFeuLy pue Suninet ]
009 09 ELb b 700 P11V Sueqly 1S 9aLi(] PUCAAZEI[ 06 T OWIAI AHE 10 dl]
PARUIT SpuBtiaau]
00 pR6 0t 10T/ on 10b T6 08 vEDT wopo axy AR IS 09 Apndo] ajpasupean)]
000 00 9¢LT 110 174N UOPUGT 199015 (018D €p € % ¢ 1 U0 pr1 Kurdwioy 100y A |
JAQ BIAA PIONBAY
Tc: f] 001l peoy odueyaxg Qo "a:nol ABuegaxg ‘g1 vog @J 'Ody PLOEAY PUN | 27URIISU] [RUOTEN YL
nn o 0% 652 VIS [ 1A UOPUOT 171G uozanyy | T T Zuedwoyy wooy 3y}
e EINT
14} 1) 00 [ DY DBOUIADS PEOY HOPUOT I9NOH [|LH QN [ MmO | inog VUUNE WONEIPDIIIY (SHIH Ay )
o SUY 145 vopuo
oo STPIRE peoy Suonsuuy 3RUD) O Y| 6Z-82 2U[ [BUAS Y [BAGY 3t | Py sdomiteg a1
3 Qian3as (EXYH plaYy Qrmoes | Fi1gap — e e e — - =
0 dNjEA Lnmas e Aniv Jo sjwla(] | Jo Juncinry {(aposnd ypm) ssappy JUNUITED A0 T0IPI 1Y J0 Uy




00 000°0013
00 000043
00 000°063

anjea
dnpied

01 03

0103

an|ea
[RUILON

000°00}

000'006

saleys

~ ’ ..\ .,.a ‘
- B A
! a4 P
\\ ) ‘u.....\ ..u rs .\,\ \~ -~
/ \ ahof & \
. ~—

jenden) aleys AleuipiQ) pajsaay; 810,
df LN 'UOpuUOY 'peoy piojwels |2 Jaysip uedig
['d6 G1S ‘BlepBuitung ‘K l1egan "asnop sBpupoop Aayory uoleys
SSaIppY Japjoyaieysg

Kleupg

Buiystq fap|oyaleys - paywiy asnea3g - o




BECAUSE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS® RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD 22 JUNE 2011 TO 21 July 2011

RECEIPTS
Rent Deposit
Surplus Book Debts
Office Furniture and Equipment
Work tn Progress
Goodwill
Deferred Consideration
TOTAL

PAYMENTS
TOTAL

Net Receipts (Payments)

ED|rectotr’: Period from 22
Sf::;“;:m June 2011 to 31 TOTAL
July 2011
of Affairs y 201
£ £ £
000 oo 000
62,426 00 000 000
10,000 00 10,000 00 10,000 00
10,000 00 10,000 00 10,000 00
30,000 00 10,000 00 10,000 00
Uncertam 10,000 00 10,000 00
112,426 00 40,000 00 40,000 00
000 0 o0
000 0 00
40,000 Q0
Represented By.
Cash at Bank 40,000 Q0

40,000 00

APPENDIX C




Because Limited In Admisistration

Statutory & Review

Assels

Liabillbes

General Adminisiraion

Total

Average Hourly Rate (£)

Al Units are B minutes

APPENDIX D
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 22 June 2011 to 21 July 2011
Director Serier Manzger Senbor Adminstrator Support Total Average
linits Cost Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Hourly Rate
£ £ £ £ £ £
18 71100 7 182.00 - - - F-3 893,00 BT
- 3 7800 - - - - 3 7800 6000
- - 19 494 00 B 15200 3 325 30 67925 226 42
- - 16 416 00 110 1,462.00 - - 126 1,878 00 14505
18 FARR1) 45 117060 18 1,614 00 3 3325 184 352825 24816
39500 260 00 13678 110,83 19175
e

Joint Adminsstrators Report

3 August 2043




BEcause Limited ~ In Admimistration

APPENDIX E

CHARGE OUT RATES AND POLICY REGARDING STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT STAFF, THE USE OF
SUBCONTRACTORS AND THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENTS

The following information relating fo the policy of Leonard Curtis is considered to be relevant
Charge out Rates

The following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments underiaken by Leonard Curtis

Director £450
Principal Manager £350
Senor Manager E325
Manager 1 £250
Manager 2 £200
Manager 3 £175
Sentor Administrator £150
Admnistrator £100
Support E75

Staff Allocation, Support Staff and the Use of Subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active Director involvement from the outset
Other members of stafi will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the case Time
spent by secretanal and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g report despatching, 1s charged Details of
any subcontractor(s) used are given in the altached report

Professional Advisors

Detatls of any professional advisor(s) used are given in the attached report Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement
for each will be based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of
relevant disbursements

The choice of professional adwisors will be based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise
i a partcular field, fhe complexty or otherwse of the assignment and their geographic location

Disbursements

Specific expendifure relabing to the admiistration of a particular case 15 recoverable without approval and 1s referred fo as a
*category 1 disbursement” Calegory 1 disbursernents will generally compnse supplies of incidental services specifically
idenbfiable fo the case, typically for items such as wentfiable lelephone calls, postage, case advertising, invoiced trave! and
properly resmbursed expenses, including car mileage at 45p a mile, incurred by personnel in connection with the case  Also
included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be prowided internally such as printing, room
hire and document storage

Where we propose lo recover costs which, whilst being in the nalure of expenses or disbursements, may include an element
of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, documents storage or communicabon faciliies provided by us) they must be
disclosed and be authonsed by those responsible for approving the administrators’ remuneration Such expendilure 15
referred to as a “calegory 2 disbursement™ The following items of expenditure are recharged on this basis and are beheved
to be in hne with the cost of external proviston

Internal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, posiage, telephone elc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Raom Hire £100

Storage of office files (6 years) £88 75 per box

Jomt Adminisirators’ Report
03 Augusl 2011




APPENDIX F
Rule 2 35 Form 2 20B

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Name of Company Company number
03547059
BECAUSE LIMITED
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Diision 5427 of 2011
1

fnsert ful d
(e nse aggfe:é?i;"of Notice 1s hereby given by (a) Andrew Duncan of Leonard Curiis

administrator(s)
One Great Cumberiand Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW

that a meeting of the credrtors of (b} BECAUSE LIMITED,

{b} Inser full name and
wdress of regstered office of
the company

{e) Insert detals of place of ¢ 4, o hald at(c)  One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW

meeting

{d) tnsert date and bme of 5 () 49 August 2011 at 10 30 AM
meeting

The meebng 1s

(1) an nibial ereditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986 ("the Schedule™),

| nvite you to attend the above meeting The resofutions to be taken at the meeting include resolutions specifymg the
bases upon which the Administrators' remuneration and disbursements are to be calculated, a request that unpaid
pre-admenistration costs may be paid as an expense of the Administration, and specifying the date upon which the
Administrators are discharged from babihty in respect of any action of theirs as Administrators

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the meeting if you cannot
attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meetng you must give to me, not later than 12 00 howrs on the
business day before the day fixed for the meeting (if you have not already done so), detaills in writing of your ¢laim

Signed

Andrew Duncan
Joint Adminustrator

Dated 4 August 2011

" Delele as apphcable A copy of the proposals Is attached

ADMMZ20B 110806




BEcause Limited - In Administration

(2)

APPENDIX G
EXTRACTS FROM INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

RULE 2 38(1)

Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors in Administration proceedings a person 1s entitled to vote
only If -

(a) he has given to the administrator, not later than 1200 hours on the business day before the
day fixed for the meeiing, details 1n wnbing of the debt which

n he claims to be due to him from the company, or

(n in relaton fo a member State lquidator, 15 clamed to be due to creditors n
proceedings m relabon to which he holds office,

{b) the claim has been duly admitted under the following provisions of this Rule, and

(c) there has been lodged with the admimistrator any proxy which he intends to be used on tis
behalf

Details of the debt must mclude any calculation for the purposes of rules 2 40 to 2 42 (secured creditors,
holders of negotiable instruments, retention of title creditors and hire-purchase, conditional sale and
chattel leasing agreements)

RULE 243 (1) & (2)

Subject to paragraph (2), at a creditors” meeting In administration proceedings, a resolution 15 passed
when a majonty (in value) of those present and voting, in person or by proxy, have voted in favour of it

Any resolution 15 invahd If those voling against it include more than half in value of the creditors to
whom notice of the meeting was sent and who are not, to the best of the charman’s belief, persons
connected with the company

Joint Administrators’ Repor
03 August 201




{n
Rute 8 1

Insert the name of the company

Notes to help the completion of
the form

Please give fuit name and address
for communicauon

Please insert name of person {who
must be 18 or over ) or the
“chaiman of the meeting” (see note
below) If you wish to provide for
alternative proxy-holders m the
crcumstances that your first choice
15 unable to attend please state the
name{s) of the allematives as well

Please delete wards In brackets If
the proxy-holdes is onfy to vote as
directed 18 he has no discretion

* Please delete as appropnate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the creditor
has not signed 1n person

ADMMPXY - 3003 10

APPENDIX H

FORMS 2
Insolvency Act 1986
PROXY {ADMINISTRATION)

IN THE MATTER OF BECAUSE LIMITED
and
IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Name of creditor

Address

Name of Proxy-holder

1

| appont the above person to be myfihe creditor's proxy-hofder at the meeting of creditors to be held on 19
August 2011 or af any adjournment of that meeting The praxy-holder 1s to propose of vole as mslructed below
[and 1n respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstan at huisfher
discretion)

Voting instructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptancefrejection” of the Admimstrators’ proposalsfrevised proposals* as crculated

2 For the appointment of of

as a member of the creditors' commiltee

{lf no crediors committee 1s appointed Lhe following 4 resclutions are to be considered by the general body of
creditors)

3 That the basis of the Joint Admmistrators' remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the
Adminsstrators and their staff in attendmng to matters ansing in the Administration and that they be authonsed to
draw fees on account of kme costs incurred, as and when funds permut

For/ Against

4 That the basis of the recharge of the Joint Administrators” category 2 disbursernents be fixed by reference to
the rates set out in thetr report dated 4 August 2011 and that they be authonsed 1o be reimbursed such
disbursements as and when funds permit

For / Aganst

5 Thal the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability n respect of any aclion(s} of thews as
Adrmunstrators pursuant to the prowisions of paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insoivency Act 1986,
immediately upon heir appeintment ceasing to have effect

For | Against

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS
Position wath creditor or relationstp to creditor or other authonty for signature

SBECO3/




